

No. 20-1354

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS  
COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S.  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Thomas Scott Thompson	Joshua S. Turner
<b>MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN,</b>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<b>FERRIS, GLOVSKY &amp;</b>	Sara M. Baxenberg
<b>POPEO, P.C.</b>	Travis Stoller
701 Pennsylvania Avenue,	<b>WILEY REIN LLP</b>
NW, Suite 900	1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20004	Washington, DC 20006
(202) 434-7440	(202) 719-7000
<i>Counsel for Respondent-</i>	JTurner@WileyRein.com
<i>Intervenor Wireless</i>	<i>Counsel for Respondent-</i>
<i>Infrastructure Association</i>	<i>Intervenor CTIA—The</i>
	<i>Wireless Association</i>

June 2, 2021

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

---

Henry Weissmann  
**MUNGER, TOLLES &  
OLSON LLP**  
350 South Grand Ave.,  
50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100

Ginger D. Anders  
Jonathan S. Meltzer  
**MUNGER, TOLLES &  
OLSON LLP**  
601 Massachusetts  
Avenue NW, Suite 500E  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 220-1100  
*Counsel for Respondent-  
Intervenor Verizon  
Communications, Inc.*

Jennifer P. Bagg  
**HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &  
GRANNIS LLP**  
1919 M Street, NW, The  
Eighth Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 730-1322  
*Counsel for Respondent-  
Intervenor Competitive  
Carriers Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision on Petitioners’ First Question Presented Was Correct and Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	15
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Upheld the FCC’s Interpretation of “Prohibit or Have the Effect of Prohibiting” in Sections 253 and 332. 16	16
B. There is No Circuit Split Warranting this Court’s Review on the meaning of “Effect of Prohibiting”.....	19
C. Petitioners’ Brand X Arguments Were Waived Below And In Any Case Present No Issues For This Court To Review.....	23
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision on Petitioners’ Second Question Presented Was Correct and Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	25
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Upheld the FCC’s Interpretation of Sections 253 and 332 as	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Limiting Small Cell Siting Fees to a Reasonable Approximation of a Locality’s Costs .....	25
B. There is No Circuit Split Warranting this Court’s Review Regarding Cost-Based Fees.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AT &amp; T Co. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 620 N.E.2d 1040 (Ill. 1993).....	34
<i>AT &amp; T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	4, 14
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	28
<i>Building &amp; Construction Trades Council of the Metropolitan District v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Massachusetts/Rhode Island Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) ( <i>Boston Harbor</i> ) .....	33, 35
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	27
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	4
<i>City of Mission v. Popplewell</i> , 294 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1956) .....	34
<i>City of Portland v. United States</i> 969 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	3
<i>City of St. Louis v. Western Tel. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 465 (1893).....	29
<i>City of St. Louis v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 92 (1893).....	29
<i>Commc'ns Co. of Charlottesville v. Bd. of Supervisors of Albemarle Cnty.</i> , 211 F.3d 79 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Delta Airlines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	23
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>Globalstar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 564 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Level 3 Commc'ns, LLC v. City of St. Louis</i> , 477 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liberty Cablevision of P.R., Inc. v. Municipality of Caguas</i> , 417 F.3d 216 (1st Cir. 2005).....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Rsch. v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	23, 27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	35
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>NextG Networks of New York, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , No. 03-9672, 2004 WL 2884308 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2004).....	34
<i>Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Omnipoint Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , 738 F.3d 192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Cranston</i> , 586 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982).....	24–25
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. Municipality of Guayanilla</i> , 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Mills</i> , 283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Willoth</i> , 176 F.3d 630 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Superior Commc’ns v. City of Riverview</i> , 881 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Fairfax Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 672 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>TCG Detroit v. City of Dearborn</i> , 206 F.3d 618, 624 (6th Cir. 2000).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>TCG N.Y., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 305 F.3d 67 (2nd Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) .....	1, 4
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) (per curiam) .....	37
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	35
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Constitution., Amend. X .....	34
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 253(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....	23
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

**Other Authorities**

<i>Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Declaratory Ruling and Third Report and Order, 33 FCC Rcd. 9088 (2018)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling, 33 FCC Rcd. 7705 (2018)</i> .....	8, 17, 25
<i>Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Notice of Inquiry, and Request for Comment, 32 FCC Rcd. 3266 (2017)</i> .....	6
<i>California Payphone Ass’n, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 12 FCC Rcd. 14191 (1997)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, pt. 1 (1995), <i>as reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10</i> .....	3
